

Court No. - 46

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2217 of 1989

Appellant :- Mahavir & Others

Respondent :- State Of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Rajvir Sharma

Counsel for Respondent :- D.G.A.

Hon'ble Naheed Ara Moonis,J.

Hon'ble Shashi Kant,J.

No one has appeared on behalf of the appellants to address the Court, even in the revised call. However, learned A.G.A. is present.

The appeal is pending since last more than two decades, hence it cannot be allowed to swing in perpetuity.

We are constrained to pass any adverse order as there is a request of Members of the Bar owing to the election of Bar Council of Uttar Pradesh.

Let the case be listed in the next cause list before the appropriate Bench.

Order Date :- 27.3.2018

M. Tariq