

**Court No. - 48**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2217 of 1989

**Appellant :-** Mahavir And Others

**Respondent :-** State of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Rajiv Sharma, Manoj Kumar Pandey, Mohd Faiz, Vipin Kumar

**Counsel for Respondent :-** D.G.A.

**Hon'ble Manoj Misra, J.**

**Hon'ble Saumitra Dayal Singh, J.**

On 26.07.2019 bailable warrants were issued to the appellants as no one had appeared to represent them when the appeal was listed for hearing.

Pursuant to the order dated 26.07.2019, the Office has submitted a report that the appellants were served with the warrants and were released on bail upon submitting undertaking that they shall appear before the court.

Sri Manoj Kumar Pandey has put in appearance for appellant no.1 (Mahavir). The name of Rajiv Sharma, who had earlier appeared for the appellants, is shown in the cause list but he has failed to appear even in the revised call.

Considering that the appellants do not have conflicting interest inter-se, we deem it appropriate to appoint Sri Manoj Kumar Pandey as an Amicus to represent the remaining appellants also.

Sri Manoj Kumar Pandey states that he has not yet collected the paper book and he may be given time to prepare the appeal.

Put up this appeal for hearing on 21.10.2020.

In the meantime, Sri Manoj Kumar Pandey shall collect the paper book and prepare the appeal.

**Order Date :-** 6.10.2020

Krishna\*